
  
CIBC World Markets Inc. 
BCE Place, P.O. Box 500 
161 Bay Street, 6th floor 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2S8 
 
Tel: (416) 594-7000 

 
 
 
 
 
October 17, 2005 

The Ministry of Energy 
880 Bay Street, 3rd Floor 
Toronto, ON 
 
Attention: James Gillis, Deputy Minister 
  Rosalyn Lawrence, Director 
 
Dear Sirs and Mesdames: 

We understand that, pursuant to a direction provided by the Government of Ontario1 (the 
“Province”) through the Ministry of Energy (the “MOE”), the Ontario Power Authority (the 
"OPA") is proposing to enter into a Bruce Power Refurbishment Implementation 
Agreement (the “RIA”) with Bruce Power A L.P. (the “Supplier”) and Bruce Power L.P. 
and a Bruce Power Sharing in Transfers and Refinancings Agreement (the “STAR” and, 
together with the RIA, the “Agreements”) with the Supplier, Ontario Municipal Employees 
Retirement Board (“OMERS”) and TransCanada Corporation (“TransCanada” and, 
together with OMERS, the “Partners”).   

The Agreements provide for, among other things, the refurbishment, restart, operation 
and maintenance of Units 1, 2, 3 and 4 (“Bruce A”) of the Bruce Generating Station (and, 
together with Units 5, 6, 7 and 8 (“Bruce B”), the “Facility”) and the supply of electricity 
produced by the Facility to the Independent Electricity System Operator (“IESO”) – 
Administered Market (the “Proposed Transaction”).  In addition, we understand that, in 
connection with the Proposed Transaction and pursuant to the direction provided by the 
Province through the MOE and direct negotiations with the Supplier, Ontario Power 
Generation Inc. (“OPG”) is proposing to amend certain terms of its lease agreement 
dated May 12, 2001 (the “Lease Amendment”) with the Supplier relating to the Facility.  

We further understand that the Proposed Transaction has been structured to address 
certain of the Province’s material objectives, including: 

i) securing the Supplier’s commitment to refurbish and restart Units 1 and 2, 
refurbish Unit 3 and replace the steam generation equipment of Unit 4, in order to 
provide the Province of Ontario with additional generation capacity through the 
IESO Administered Market (the “Market”); 

ii) transferring a reasonable portion of the operating and construction cost risk 
associated with the refurbishment of the Facility to the Supplier and away from 
the OPA and, by extension, ratepayers; 

                                                 
1 In accordance with its powers under Section 25.32 (4) & (7) of the Electricity Act. 



-2- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

iii) increasing certainty of capacity plans by establishing key milestone dates for the 
commencement or re-commencement of commercial operation of Bruce A; and 

iv) providing the Supplier an opportunity to earn a financial return that is 
commensurate with the risks associated with its commitment to refurbish and 
restart Units 1 and 2, refurbish Unit 3, replace the steam generation equipment of 
Unit 4 and operate  Bruce A. 

Engagement of CIBC World Markets 

In April 2005, the MOE issued a request for proposals (“RFP”) in connection with hiring a 
financial advisor to assist the MOE in its negotiations of the Proposed Transaction and, if 
requested, to deliver to the MOE a written opinion in respect of the Proposed Transaction.  

By agreement dated as of May 27, 2005 (the "Engagement Agreement"), the MOE 
retained CIBC World Markets Inc. (“CIBC World Markets” or “we”) to act as a financial 
advisor to the MOE in connection with the Proposed Transaction.  In that capacity, we 
and our financial sub-advisor, Macquarie North America Ltd. (“Macquarie”), among other 
things (i) reviewed the Financial Model (defined below); (ii) assisted the MOE in 
completing its financial assessment of the Proposed Transaction; (iii) assisted the MOE in 
determining an appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the Supplier giving effect 
to the Proposed Transaction; and (iv) assisted the MOE and its legal advisors in 
negotiating the principal financial terms of the Agreements. We were not asked to 
identify or provide any financial advice or analysis regarding any potential alternatives to 
the Proposed Transaction.   

Pursuant to the Engagement Agreement, the MOE has requested that we prepare and 
deliver this opinion (the “Opinion”) as to the fairness to the OPA, from a financial point of 
view, of the principal financial terms of the Proposed Transaction. The MOE will pay CIBC 
World Markets a fee, a portion of which relates to the preparation and delivery of this 
Opinion, and we will share a portion of that fee with Macquarie.  In addition, CIBC World 
Markets will be reimbursed for any reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by CIBC 
World Markets in connection with the provision of its services.  No part of CIBC World 
Markets’ fee is contingent upon the conclusions reached in the Opinion or on the 
completion of the Proposed Transaction. 

Credentials of CIBC World Markets 

CIBC World Markets is one of Canada’s largest investment banking firms with operations 
in all facets of corporate and government finance, mergers and acquisitions, equity and 
fixed income sales and trading and investment research. The Opinion expressed herein is 
the opinion of CIBC World Markets and the form and content herein have been approved 
for release by a committee of its managing directors and internal legal counsel, each of 
whom is experienced in merger, acquisition, divestiture and valuation matters. 

Scope of Review 

In connection with rendering our Opinion, we have reviewed and relied upon, among 
other things, the following: 



-3- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

i) a term sheet dated as of July 29, 2005 negotiated between the MOE and the 
Supplier in connection with the Proposed Transaction; 

ii) a draft dated October 17, 2005 of the RIA; 

iii) a draft dated October 17, 2005 of the STAR; 

iv) a draft dated October 17, 2005 of the Third Amendment to the Amended and 
Restated Lease Agreement; 

v) the Bruce A financial model prepared by the Supplier (the “Financial Model”), 
reflecting several scenarios of the Supplier’s forecast annual financial performance 
under two alternative business cases being (i) the status quo business case that 
excludes the effect of the Proposed Transaction (the “Status Quo Business Plan”); 
and (ii) the pro forma business case that gives effect to the completion of the 
Proposed Transaction (the “Pro Forma Business Plan”), for the years ended 
December 31, 2005 through December 31, 2036 including, among other financial 
information, a summary income statement, balance sheet and statement of 
changes in financial position, based upon numerous operating, financial and 
electricity price assumptions, including sensitivities thereto, agreed to by the 
Supplier and MOE with assistance from their respective advisors; 

vi) a report entitled “Technical Advice on Proposed Bruce A Contract” prepared by 
Brian Mark Consulting Inc. and R. Strickert & Associates Inc. (the “Technical 
Advisor”), the MOE’s technical advisors in connection with the Proposed 
Transaction; 

vii) presentations made by senior management of the Supplier regarding the scope 
and material elements of the Supplier’s restart and refurbishment plans for the 
Facility, as reflected in the financial terms of the Proposed Transaction; 

viii) a site tour of the Facility; 

ix) certain other internal information prepared and provided to us by the MOE and the 
Supplier’s management, primarily financial in nature, concerning the Proposed 
Transaction and the Facility; 

x) certain publicly available financial information concerning the Supplier, the Facility 
and the nuclear power generation industry; 

xi) public information and financial analysis of other electricity and public utility 
companies, including data relating to public market trading; and 

xii) a certificate signed by two senior officers on behalf of the MOE attesting to the 
accuracy and completeness of the information provided to us. 

In addition to the written information described above, CIBC World Markets participated 
in discussions with the representatives of the MOE, senior management of the Supplier 
and senior management of the Partners with regard to, among other things, the 
Agreements, the Proposed Transaction and the operations, financial position, key assets 
and financial and operating prospects of the Facility.  CIBC World Markets has also 
participated in discussions with Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, external legal counsel to 
the MOE, McCarthy Tétrault LLP, external legal counsel to the Supplier, Macquarie, the 
Technical Advisor, electricity price forecast consultants engaged by the Supplier and 



-4- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

other industry consultants regarding the Agreements, the Proposed Transaction and 
related matters. 

Our Understanding of the Facility 

We understand that, pursuant to a lease agreement dated May 12, 2001 (the “Lease 
Agreement”), Bruce Power L.P., a partnership between TransCanada, OMERS, Cameco 
Corporation (“Cameco”), the Power Workers’ Union and The Society of Energy 
Professionals (together the “Unions”), is the licensed operator of the Facility, which is 
located on Lake Huron in Tiverton, Ontario. The Facility houses two nuclear generating 
stations – Bruce A and Bruce B – and each generating station has four CANDU reactors. 
At present, six of the eight CANDU nuclear reactors are operational (Units 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 
and B8). Bruce A and Bruce B are located over 5km apart and, as a result of the nature 
of the business and the licensing requirements of the Canadian Nuclear Safety 
Commission, have extensive staffing requirements which currently stand at 
approximately 3,800 employees. 

We understand that the Bruce A Units were taken out of service between 1995 and 1998 
after a decision by Ontario Hydro, which then owned and operated the Facility, to 
concentrate its resources on improving operations at its other nuclear generating 
stations. In 2001, Bruce Power L.P. entered into the Lease Agreement with OPG relating 
to the Facility. Units 3 and 4 were restarted between 2003 and 2004, following an 
approximate $725 million investment2, and Units 1 and 2 continue to sit idle. The 
business plan for the Facility presently anticipates that Units 3 and 4 will come offline in 
2009 and 2017, respectively. We understand that the four units of Bruce B are expected 
to come offline at varying times between 2015 and 2018. 

We understand that each of TransCanada, OMERS, and Cameco currently own 31.6% of 
the Facility, with the Unions owning the remaining 5.2%. We also understand that 
Cameco will not participate in the Proposed Transaction and, accordingly, that the 
Supplier will be formed in order for TransCanada and OMERS to pursue the 
refurbishment, restart and operation and maintenance of Bruce A, thereby increasing 
their respective interests in Bruce A from 31.6% to 47.4%. We also understand that the 
existing ownership arrangement for Bruce B will remain in place through the existing 
separate limited partnership between TransCanada, OMERS, Cameco and the Unions 
(“Bruce Power L.P.”). 

Our Understanding of the Agreements 

We are not legal, accounting or tax experts. The following description of the Agreements 
does not purport to be a comprehensive summary of the Agreements and is intended 
solely to describe our understanding, as the MOE’s financial advisors, of the material 
terms of the Agreements.  

We understand that, in accordance with the terms of the Agreements and subject to 
certain conditions, the Supplier has agreed, at its own expense, to refurbish and restart 
Units 1 and 2, refurbish Unit 3 and replace the steam generators of Unit 4 (collectively, 

                                                 
2  The original estimate for this investment was approximately $375 million. 



-5- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

the “Refurbishment”) based upon an agreed scope of work and timetable and in 
accordance with good engineering practices. We also understand that, in connection with 
the Refurbishment: 

i) the Supplier has agreed to refurbish and restart Units 1 and 2, to provide an 
estimated 1,500 MW of rated generation capacity for approximately 25 years from 
targeted commencement of operation in 2009; 

ii) the Supplier has agreed to refurbish Unit 3, with project commencement targeted 
for 2007, to provide an estimated 750 MW of rated generation capacity for 
approximately 25 years from targeted re-commencement of operation in 2012; 
and 

iii) the Supplier has agreed to replace the steam generation equipment of Unit 4, to 
provide an estimated 750 MW of rated generation capacity for approximately 8 
years from targeted re-commencement of operation in 2008. 

We also understand that the Technical Advisor has reviewed the scope of work and 
project management plans and has advised the MOE in its report that the Supplier has 
identified the material project risks and structured a project management plan to 
effectively monitor, manage and mitigate these risks.  We understand that the Supplier 
has negotiated numerous contracts relating to the Refurbishment with several qualified 
engineering and construction firms and that many of these are structured as fixed-price 
contracts.  We understand that the Supplier has estimated that the Refurbishment will 
cost in excess of $4 billion and that it represents one of the most significant investments 
in electricity generation undertaken in the Province.  

We also understand that the Agreements entitle the Supplier to a specified selling price in 
respect of actual Bruce A electricity generation3 for the full term of the Agreements4 (the 
“Contract Price”). The initial Contract Price will be $63.00 per MWh (based on a $57.37 
per MWh base price and an estimate in respect of a Fuel Pass-Though, as defined below), 
subject to an annual adjustment in respect of the Ontario consumer price index (“CPI”), 
an agreed upon sharing of the differences between actual and estimated Refurbishment 
costs and differences between actual and forecast staffing costs related to certain 
common Facility functions at the time of decommissioning of Bruce B.  Accordingly, we 
understand that if the Supplier receives a selling price from the sale of electricity to the 
Market that is in excess of the Contract Price, the Supplier is required to pay such excess 
to the OPA (the “Revenue Sharing Payment”). Conversely, we understand that, if the 
Supplier receives a selling price from the sale of electricity to the Market that is below the 
Contract Price, the OPA is required to reimburse such difference to the Supplier5 (the 
“Contingent Support Payment” and together with the Revenue Sharing Payment, the 
“Contract Payments”).  The Contract Payments are determined with reference to defined 

                                                 
3 In certain defined circumstances, where the Supplier is unable to supply electricity due to transmission system 
inadequacy or as a result of an IESO order to curtail generation due to unutilized base-load generation, the 
Supplier is entitled to receive the Contract Price in respect of deemed electricity generation (“Deemed 
Generation”). 
4 The term of the Agreement is approximately 25 years subject to early termination and extension under certain 
circumstances. 
5 Subject to a cumulative cap of $575,000,000 prior to such time that Unit 1 and Unit 2 commence commercial 
operation. 



-6- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

Market price measures or other price measures as required6 and are paid on a net basis 
each month for the full term of the Agreements.   

We also understand that, pursuant to the Agreements, in addition to the Contract Price, 
the Supplier is entitled to reimbursement from the OPA of all reasonable costs related to 
the procurement of nuclear fuel supply used in the generation of Bruce A electricity (the 
“Fuel Pass-Through”).  The Fuel Pass-Through will be paid on a monthly basis by the OPA 
to the Supplier and is subject to certain OPA review rights to ensure that the Supplier is 
procuring its nuclear fuel supply in accordance with practices mutually agreed to by the 
Supplier and the OPA. 

We understand that the Agreements do not provide for any annual capacity payments or 
any other fixed amount in respect of the Supplier’s investment in Bruce A and, 
accordingly, the OPA is only obligated to make Contingent Support Payments, where 
applicable, in respect of Bruce A’s actual electricity generation and, in certain defined 
circumstances, Deemed Generation. 

We also understand that the initial Contract Price is the result of negotiations between 
the MOE and the Supplier, and is intended to provide the Supplier with an agreed-upon 
target annual internal rate of return (the “Target IRR”), as measured in the Financial 
Model, under the mutually agreed-upon set of Base Case operating and financial 
assumptions. The actual internal rate of return (“IRR”) earned by the Supplier will 
depend upon the actual financial and operating performance of Bruce A and other factors. 
We have advised the MOE that the actual performance of Bruce A will differ from the 
Base Case forecast performance and that the differences, either positive or negative, 
may be material. Accordingly, the actual IRR earned by the Supplier will be either higher 
or lower than the Target IRR and the difference may be material.  Several factors may 
contribute to such differences, including, among other things, changes in: (i) the 
Supplier’s actual Refurbishment costs; (ii) the actual electricity generation volumes of 
Bruce A; and (iii) the Supplier’s actual operating costs.  

We understand that the Contract Price will be subject to certain adjustments, both 
positive and negative, in respect of changes in the CPI by an amount equal to (i) CPI 
where CPI is between 0% and 2.5%; (ii) 2.5% plus 60% of the excess of CPI over 2.5% 
where CPI is in excess of 2.5%; and (iii) 60% of CPI where CPI is less than 0%.   

We further understand that the Contract Price will also be adjusted in respect of 
differences between actual and estimated Refurbishment costs based upon defined 
sharing bands that are intended to allocate such variance, either favourable or 
unfavourable, between the Supplier and the OPA.  Any variance, other than a variance 
that is attributable to a force majeure event, is allocated 50% to the Supplier and 50% to 
the OPA, to an agreed upon threshold, and then 75% to the Supplier and 25% to the 
OPA beyond that threshold (“General Cost Sharing”)7. Where a Refurbishment cost 
variance is the result of a force majeure event, the sharing arrangements are dependent 

                                                 
6 The Agreement provides for Market evolution and circumstances where the Market price is unavailable. 
7 The OPA will share in 50% of the cost overruns up to approximately 111% of the Base Case for Units 1 & 2 
and 25% thereafter; the OPA will share 50% of the cost overruns up to approximately 125% of the Base Case 
for Unit 3 and 25% thereafter. 



-7- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

upon the underlying nature of the force majeure event with “Type I” variances being 
allocated 25% to the Supplier and 75% to the OPA; “Type II” variances being allocated 
50% to the Supplier and 50% to the OPA; and “Type III” variances being allocated to the 
Supplier and the OPA in accordance with the General Cost Sharing arrangements.  Actual 
Refurbishment costs will be subject to certain OPA review and audit rights as described in 
the Agreements. Any Refurbishment cost variance allocated to the OPA (the “OPA 
Variance”) will result in an adjustment to the Contract Price8 equal to an amount that 
amortizes the OPA Variance, based on the Base Case assumptions, including an amount 
in respect of the Target IRR, over the remaining Base Case forecast volume of electricity 
generation from the date of adjustment to December 31, 2036.  We have advised the 
MOE that the actual recovery of the OPA Variance may not equal the intended recovery 
as a result of differences between assumed and actual electricity generation and CPI. 

We understand that the Agreements also require the Supplier to pay to the OPA, 
commencing in 2010, a portion of the annual benefit realized by the Supplier in respect 
of achieving lower than Base Case forecast operating costs per MWh (the “Operating 
Efficiency Amount”).  The OPA will be entitled to receive 50% of the Operating Efficiency 
Amount to an agreed upon threshold and then 25% to a second threshold, after which 
the OPA is no longer entitled to share in the Operating Efficiency Amount. Any amounts 
paid to the OPA will not be recoverable by the Supplier in a subsequent period where 
actual operating costs per MWh are higher than the Base Case forecast. 

We understand that, under the terms of the Agreements, the OPA will be entitled to 
receive specified liquidated damages payments in the event that the Supplier is unable to 
achieve commercial operation of each refurbished Bruce A Unit prior to 3 months 
following agreed upon milestone dates9. Further, if the Supplier is unable to commence 
commercial operation of Unit 1 and 2 prior to a specified date, the OPA will be entitled to 
claw-back a portion of any Contingent Support Payments and, if the Supplier is unable to 
achieve commercial operation of Unit 1 and Unit 2 prior to 33 months10 from the 
milestone date, then each party has the right, but not the obligation, to terminate the 
Agreements. 

We also understand that, under the terms of the Agreements, Bruce Power L.P. will be 
entitled to a minimum selling price in respect of actual Bruce B electricity generation11 for 
each year prior to and including 2019 (the “Bruce B Floor Price”).  The initial Bruce B 
Floor Price will be $45.00 per MWh, and is subject to adjustment in respect of CPI in the 
same manner as the Contract Price. Accordingly, if Bruce Power L.P. receives a selling 
price from the sale of electricity to the Market that is below the Bruce B Floor Price, the 
OPA will be required to reimburse such deficiency to Bruce Power L.P. (the “Bruce B 
Contingent Support Payment”). The Bruce B Contingent Support Payments will be 

                                                 
8 The Contract Price is increased in respect of any unfavourable variance allocated to the OPA and decreased in 
respect of any favourable variance allocated to the OPA. 
9 Each Bruce A Unit has a specified milestone date that is 3 months later than the target date for 
commencement of commercial operation (or, in the case of Unit 3 and 4, re-commencement of commercial 
operation), subject to extension in respect of certain force majeure events. 
10 The 33 months can be extended to 48 months in respect of Force Majeure events. 
11 In certain defined circumstances where the Supplier is unable to generate electricity due to transmission 
system inadequacy or as a result of an IESO order to curtail generation due to unutilized base-load generation 
the Supplier is entitled to receive the Contract Price in respect of deemed electricity generation. 



-8- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

determined with reference to the same Market price measures that are used to 
determine the Contract Payments in respect of the Bruce A electricity generation. The 
OPA will be entitled to recapture any Bruce B Contingent Support Payments, to the 
extent Bruce Power L.P. subsequently realizes selling prices that exceed the Bruce B 
Floor Price12. 

Under the terms of the STAR, any transfer of an interest in the Supplier prior to 2012, 
other than between TransCanada, OMERS or any of their wholly owned affiliates, is 
subject to the OPA’s prior consent. Subsequent to 2012, any transfer will require the 
OPA’s consent only if, at the time of the transfer, the Supplier is a defaulting party under 
the Agreements or the Supplier, the transferee, or its ultimate parent, is not rated at 
least one notch above investment grade by two or more credit rating agencies. Further, 
the STAR provides for the Partners or the Supplier to make a payment to the OPA equal 
to 50% of the financial return in excess of a specified IRR of 20% (the “Windfall Sharing 
Payment”) as a result of any Refinancing or Transfer, as such terms are defined in the 
STAR, of the Partners’ interest in the Supplier13.  

Our General Approach to Analysis 

In setting the key financial terms of the Proposed Transaction, we understand that the 
MOE and the Supplier have negotiated terms that allow the Supplier to earn the Target 
IRR under the Base Case assumptions. The Financial Model calculates, among other 
things, an estimated IRR (the “Estimated IRR”) using a forecast of the Facility’s 
unlevered free cash flows under either the Status Quo Business Plan or Pro Forma 
Business Plan, and in each case taking into account a specific set of financial, operating 
and other assumptions. The Estimated IRR is equal to the Target IRR under the Base 
Case assumptions, which assumptions have been deemed acceptable by the Supplier and 
the MOE, after considering the information available to them and receiving advice from 
their respective legal, financial and technical advisors. 

In the case of the Proposed Transaction, the Estimated IRR is calculated using 
incremental unlevered cash flows (“Incremental Cash Flows”), which are equal to the 
difference between the Supplier’s forecast unlevered cash flows under the Pro Forma 
Business Plan and the Status Quo Business Plan, for any given set of assumptions. This 
calculation methodology isolates the forecasted impact of the Proposed Transaction on 
the Supplier’s unlevered free cash flow and, accordingly, allows for the calculation of the 
an Estimated IRR under various scenarios, in each case, after giving effect to the 
completion of the Proposed Transaction. 

CIBC World Markets compared the Target IRR, as well as a range of forecast Estimated 
IRRs under alternative scenarios, to its estimate of the Supplier’s weighted average cost 

                                                 
12 The recapture payment will be the lesser of: (i) the aggregate amount of Bruce B Contingent Support 
Payments made and not previously recaptured; and (ii) the amount by which the selling price received by Bruce 
Power L.P. exceeds the Bruce B Floor Price, multiplied by the generation sold at that price. 
13 Refinancing is defined to include any refinancing undertaken by the Supplier and certain refinancings 
undertaken by Bruce Power L.P. or a Partner in respect of their interest in the Supplier or the Bruce Power L.P.  
Transfer is defined to include any direct or indirect sale of a Partner’s interest in the Supplier and the 
determination of the Transfer Windfall Sharing Payment includes an ascribed value in respect of the Bruce B 
Floor Price. 



-9- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

of capital (“WACC”). In addition, CIBC World Markets considered other factors that it 
determined to be relevant, including the financial return expectations of private market 
investors in the infrastructure market. 

Summary of Our Analysis 

Determination of Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) 

CIBC World Markets calculated the WACC for the Supplier based on its after-tax cost of 
debt and equity and an assumed capital structure using assumptions we considered 
reasonable. 

The assumed capital structure is typically determined based upon a review and analysis 
of the capital structure of comparable public companies.  CIBC World Markets was unable 
to identify a public company that is directly comparable to the Supplier.  However, CIBC 
World Markets was able to identify several public companies that are similar to the 
Supplier in certain respects, including British Energy plc (“British Energy”). Accordingly, 
we reviewed and analyzed the capital structure of several public companies that we 
considered to be indirectly comparable to the Supplier, including British Energy and six 
other public electricity generation companies and nineteen public utilities that have some 
level of nuclear generation capacity.  Additionally, CIBC World Markets reviewed and 
analyzed certain forecast credit statistics for the Supplier under the Base Case 
assumptions and a range of capital structures to estimate the level of debt financing that 
might be available to the Supplier in the private bank market and the public bond 
market.  CIBC World Markets was unable to identify any precedent debt financing for a 
company directly comparable to the Supplier. Further, CIBC World Markets believes that 
the risk associated with the potential for Refurbishment cost overruns, the potential for 
the Supplier to fail in achieving commercial operation of one or more of the Units 
scheduled for Refurbishment, the high operating leverage inherent in the Supplier’s 
business, the risk associated with electricity generation volumes and the negative cash 
flow profile of the Supplier under the Base Case assumptions during the Refurbishment 
are all risk factors that prospective lenders would consider in determining their 
willingness to lend to the Supplier. Notwithstanding these risk factors, it is our view that 
the Supplier would likely be capable of financing a portion of its capital structure with 
debt. Accordingly, CIBC World Markets has, based on its analysis, assumed that a 
reasonable capital structure for the Supplier, on average over the expected life of Bruce 
A, is comprised of between 20% and 40% debt. 

In preparing our financial analysis, we calculated the after-tax cost of debt for the 
Supplier based on the risk-free rate of return and an estimated borrowing spread to 
reflect credit risk at the assumed capital structure.  Based on our estimate of an 
appropriate borrowing spread and using an assumed tax rate of 34%, we have estimated 
the Supplier’s cost of debt to be approximately 6.2% and its after-tax cost of debt to be 
approximately 4.1%. 

CIBC World Markets used the Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”) to determine the 
appropriate cost of equity for the Supplier. The CAPM approach calculates the cost of 
equity as a function of (i) the risk-free rate of return; (ii) the co-variance of the equity 
value of the Supplier relative to the variance of the broader public equity market (with 



-10- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

such measurement referred to as “Beta”); (iii) an equity risk premium; and (iv) an 
appropriate premium in respect of the size of the equity value of the Supplier. The 
Supplier Beta would typically be determined based upon a review and analysis of the 
Beta of comparable public companies. As noted above, CIBC World Markets was unable 
to identify a public company that is directly comparable to the Supplier but was able to 
identify several public companies that are similar to the Supplier in certain respects, 
including British Energy.  Accordingly, we reviewed and analyzed the historic and 
forecasted Betas14 of several public companies that were considered by us to be 
indirectly comparable to the Supplier, including British Energy and six additional public 
electricity generation companies and nineteen public utilities with some level of nuclear 
generation capacity. 

In determining an appropriate estimate for the Supplier Beta, CIBC World Markets 
considered several factors that could affect the Beta of the Supplier relative to the 
observed historic and forecast Betas of the indirect comparables, including, for example, 
the relative degree of operating leverage inherent in the Supplier’s business. Based on its 
analysis, CIBC World Markets has estimated that the Beta for the Supplier would be 
within a range of 0.6 to 0.9. 

In addition to the Supplier’s Beta, CIBC World Markets considered and factored into its 
estimate of the Supplier’s cost of equity a size premium and a premium (the “Supplier 
Premium”) in respect of certain other factors, including certain limitations of CAPM in 
determining the Supplier cost of equity, such as the transfer restrictions and Windfall 
Sharing Payments provided for in the STAR, the sharing requirements related to the 
Operating Efficiency Amount, transfer restrictions prior to 2012 and the relative degree of 
prospective liquidity for the Partners given the size of the investment and the specialized 
expertise required to operate Bruce A.   

Based on our estimate of the Supplier’s Beta, the risk-free rate, and our estimates of the 
equity risk premium, size premium and Supplier Premium, CIBC World Markets has 
estimated the Supplier’s cost of equity to be in the range of 13.7% to 18.0%. 

Our estimate of the Supplier’s cost of equity is consistent with our understanding of the 
Proposed Transaction and our understanding and experience with the private and public 
capital markets and the power generation and infrastructure industries.  Further, we 
understand that our estimate of the Supplier cost of equity is consistent with Macquarie’s 
principal investing experience in the private and public infrastructure capital markets. 

Based on our estimates of a reasonable capital structure, the Supplier’s after-tax cost of 
debt and the Supplier’s cost of equity, CIBC World Markets has estimated the Supplier’s 
WACC to be in the range of 10.6% to 13.8% (the “Supplier WACC Range”).  

Comparison of the Target & Estimated IRR to the Supplier WACC 

The Target IRR under the Base Case assumptions falls within the Supplier WACC Range 
of 10.6% to 13.8%. CIBC World Markets also considered estimates of IRR under several 
alternative sets of assumptions, including variations from the Base Case in respect of 

                                                 
14 Historic and predicted Betas based on Barra and Value Line Investment Survey data. 



-11- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

Refurbishment costs15, and operating efficiency16. These sensitivities were based upon 
information provided by the Supplier, discussions with the Technical Advisor and 
Macquarie and certain other assumptions made by CIBC World Markets.  In all 
circumstances, including the combination of an upside case in respect of both 
Refurbishment costs and operating efficiency, the resulting Estimated IRRs fall within the 
Supplier WACC Range.   

Analysis of the Bruce B Floor Price 

To analyze the Bruce B Floor Price, we have considered the stream of Bruce B Contingent 
Support Payments under a series of forecast electricity price curves, each of which has 
been assigned an estimated probability factor and the resulting probability weighted cash 
flows have been discounted to arrive at an expected net present value.  We subsequently 
included this expected net present value as a positive Supplier cash flow on the closing of 
the Proposed Transaction, which resulted in a nominal change to the Estimated IRR that 
was, in all cases considered, still within the Supplier WACC Range.  

Assumptions and Limitations 

Our Opinion is subject to the assumptions, explanations and limitations set forth below. 

We have not been asked to prepare and have not prepared a valuation or appraisal of 
Bruce A or any of its assets and our Opinion should not be construed as such.  We have 
not been asked to identify or provide any advice or financial analysis regarding any 
potential alternative to the Proposed Transaction and our opinion should not be construed 
as an opinion to the fairness, from a financial point of view or otherwise, of the Proposed 
Transaction relative to any such potential alternative. 

Our financial analyses considered, among other things, whether the principal financial 
terms of the Proposed Transaction, when taken together and considered as a whole, 
implied a commercially reasonable financial return on investment for the Supplier.    

We are not experts about electricity generation, transmission or markets. With your 
permission, we have relied upon and have assumed to be correct information provided to 
us by the MOE regarding the Market’s need for the electricity expected to be generated 
by the Facility upon completion of the Proposed Transaction and the capability of the 
electricity transmission and distribution network to transmit and distribute all of the 
electricity to be generated by the Facility after completion of the Proposed Transaction. 

With your permission, we have relied upon, and have assumed the completeness, 
accuracy and fair presentation of all financial and other information, data, advice, 
opinions and representations obtained by us from public sources, or provided to us by 
the MOE and its legal counsel, the Supplier and its legal counsel, the Technical Advisor or 
                                                 
15 Reflected in the Financial Model as an adjustment to the Refurbishment costs with the associated adjustment 
made to the Contract Price with the upside case equal to 90% of Base Case Refurbishment costs and the 
downside case being equal to 130% of Base Case Costs. 
16 Reflected in the Financial Model as an adjustment to the electricity generation forecast, and based on 
discussions with the Technical Advisor, the upside case is equal to 102.5% of Base Case electricity generation 
and the downside case is equal to 95% of Base Case electricity generation. 



-12- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

otherwise obtained pursuant to our engagement, and our Opinion is conditional upon 
such completeness, accuracy and fair presentation. We have not been requested or 
attempted to verify independently the accuracy, completeness or fairness of presentation 
of any such information, data, advice, opinions and representations. With respect to 
operating and financial forecasts provided to us and relied upon in our analysis, we have 
assumed that they have been reasonably prepared on bases reflecting the most 
reasonable assumptions, estimates and judgments of the Supplier's management, having 
regard to the Supplier's plans, financial condition and prospects.  We have also assumed 
that the Proposed Transaction will be completed substantially in accordance with the 
Agreements.  

Without limiting the preceding paragraph, with your permission, we have relied upon the 
Financial Model in preparing this Opinion.  The Financial Model relies, in turn, upon a 
number of key financial and operating assumptions including, but not limited to, the 
amount and timing of capital expenditures related to the Refurbishment and maintenance 
of Bruce A, electricity generation levels, annual cash operating costs, forecast electricity 
prices in the Market, the amount and timing of Contract Payments, and the amount and 
timing of capital cost allowance amounts available to the Partners.  Further, the Financial 
Model reflects an assumption that the Supplier is a taxable corporate entity, 
notwithstanding its legal tax status as a limited partnership, and, accordingly, an 
estimate in respect of income taxes has been made as a deduction from the forecast 
cash flows in the Financial Model. We understand that the Technical Advisor has advised 
the MOE as to the reasonableness of certain assumptions reflected in the Base Case 
Financial Model and we have not been requested or attempted to assess or verify 
independently any of the assumptions. If any assumption in the Financial Model proves to 
be incorrect, the actual financial results of the Supplier, including the Supplier’s actual 
IRR, will differ from the forecast financial results, including the Estimated IRR reflected in 
the Financial Model, and any material difference would affect the financial fairness of the 
Proposed Transaction.  

The MOE has represented to us, in a certificate signed by two senior officers of the MOE 
and delivered as at the date hereof, among other things, that the information, opinions 
and other materials provided to us by or on behalf of the MOE and the Supplier, including 
the written information and discussions referred to above under the heading "Scope of 
Review" (collectively, the “Information”), are complete and correct at the date the 
Information was provided to us and that since the date of the Information, there has 
been no material change, financial or otherwise, in the financial condition, assets, 
liabilities (contingent or otherwise), business, operations or prospects of the Facility and 
no material change has occurred in the Information or any part thereof which would have 
or which would reasonably be expected to have  a material affect on the Opinion. 

We have not conducted any investigation concerning the financial condition, assets, 
liabilities (contingent or otherwise), business, operations or prospects of the Supplier or 
any of the Partners.  

Our Opinion is rendered on the basis of securities markets, economic and general 
business and financial conditions prevailing as at the date hereof and the conditions and 
prospects, financial and otherwise, of the Supplier as they are reflected in the 
Information and as they were represented to us in our discussions with the Supplier’s 



-13- 
 

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC. 

management and legal counsel. In our analyses and in connection with the preparation of 
our Opinion, we made numerous assumptions with respect to industry performance, 
general business, market and economic conditions and other matters, many of which are 
beyond the control of any party involved in the Proposed Transaction. 

In providing this Opinion, we are not opining on any specific term of the Agreements, the 
Lease Amendment or a particular element of the Proposed Transaction but are providing 
our opinion on the principal financial terms of the Proposed Transaction, when taken 
together and considered as a whole, based upon the information available to us at the 
date hereof. 

The Opinion has been provided to the MOE for its use only in connection with considering 
the financial merits of the Proposed Transaction and may not be relied upon by any other 
person or for any other purpose without the prior written consent of CIBC World Markets.  

The Opinion is given as of the date hereof and, although we reserve the right to change 
or withdraw the Opinion if we learn that any of the information that we relied upon in 
preparing the Opinion was inaccurate, incomplete or misleading in any material respect, 
we disclaim any obligation to change or withdraw the Opinion, to advise any person of 
any change that may come to our attention or to update the Opinion after today.  

Opinion 

Based upon and subject to the foregoing and such other matters as we considered 
relevant, it is our opinion, as of the date hereof, that the principal financial terms of the 
Proposed Transaction, when taken together and considered as a whole, are fair, from a 
financial point of view, to the OPA. 

Yours truly, 

 

 


